with the annual financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2023 which have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). See note 5.

The Company’s ordinary stock units are listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange and the Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange.

NCBFG’s Additional Public Offering (APO) of new ordinary shares closed on June 3, 2024 with total raised of $2.5 billion. The number of
outstanding shares increased by 1.50% to 2,583,539,847.

The weighted average number of consolidated ordinary stock units in issue for year ended September 30, 2024 was 2,374,321,239
(September 2023: 2,298,327,391). The weighted average number of ordinary stock units (excluding treausry shares) is used to compute
earnings per share.

888-NCB-FIRST   |   www.myncb.com   |   ncbinfo@jncb.com

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited  |   Clarien Group Limited  |  Guardian Holdings Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2024 (expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

 15

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2024 (expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

5.

BALANCE SHEET
As previously

reported Restatement Restated

$'M $'M $'M

Cash in hand and due from banks 256,663   (840) 255,823

Investment securities 968,349   1,368 969,717

Loans and advances, net of credit impairment losses 580,988   (924) 580,063

Property, plant, equipment & software 83,768 (3,146) 80,622

Reinsurance assets 30,313 (10,352) 19,961

Insurance assets - 2,884 2,884

Deferred & income taxes 28,029 (1,765) 26,263

Other assets 130,077   (14,165) 115,912

Total assets 2,078,186   (26,941)   2,051,245

Customer deposits 715,277   - 715,277

Repurchase agreements 247,677   412 248,089

Borrowed funds 153,272   (23) 153,249

Liabilities under annuity and insurance contracts 441,464   41,106 482,570

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 9,986 9,986

Other liabilities 327,288   (23,784) 303,504

Total liabilities 1,884,977   27,697 1,912,674

Share capital & other equity 60,557 0 60,557

Fair value and other reserves (26,945)   (4,150) (31,095)

Insurance service reserves - 9,561 9,561

Retained earnings 112,486   (35,080) 77,406

Equity attributable to stockholders' of the parent 146,098   (29,669)   116,429

Non-controlling interest 47,111 (24,970) 22,141

Total stockholders' equity 193,209   (54,638)   138,571

Total stockholders' equity and liability 2,078,186   (26,941)   2,051,245

While retrospective application is required, if full retrospective to a group of contracts is impractical, then the modified retrospective or fair
value methods may be used. The Group therefore applied the fair value approach on all long-term portfolios within the Life, Health and
Pensions business that were in issue as at October 1, 2022 and prior, and the full retrospective approach thereafter. For all other portfolios,
the full retrospective approach was used for all relevant periods.

Refer to Note 58 of the Group's 2023 audited financial statements for further details on the adoption of IFRS 17.